

06-5655-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:

ALINA P. REYNOLDS

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 06-5655-cr(L)
07-1931-cr(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

FRANK ESTRADA, EDWARD ESTRADA, ISAIAS
SOLER, NELSON CARRASQUILLO, BILLIE GOMEZ,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALINA P. REYNOLDS
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

CHARLES DEJESUS, EDDIE LAWHORN, YAMARR
SHIPMAN, MICHAEL HILLIARD, PABLITO COTTO,
ROSARIO COTTO, BENITO ROSARIO, JERMAINE
JENKINS, MAKENE JACOBS, JOSEPH BUTLER,
VIVIANA JIMINEZ, KELVIN VEREEN, DANIEL
HERREDIA, FELIPE SANTANA, TAMARIUS
MANER, GLORIA VARGAS, HECTOR CRUZ,
HECTOR GONZALEZ, ENRIQUE MARTINEZ,
CARMEN COTTO,

Defendants.

RICARDO ROSARIO, FELIX DEJESUS,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. The offense conduct.....	5
B. Felix DeJesus: Sentencing and subsequent proceedings.....	12
C. Ricardo Rosario: Sentencing and subsequent proceedings.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Felix DeJesus.....	15
Ricardo Rosario.....	17
Argument.....	18
Claims of Felix DeJesus.....	18
1. DeJesus’s sentence was substantively and procedurally reasonable.....	18

A. Relevant facts.....	18
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	20
C. Discussion.....	24
1. DeJesus’s sentence was substantively reasonable.....	24
2. DeJesus’s sentence was procedurally reasonable.....	32
Claims of Ricardo Rosario.....	33
I. The district court properly found that Rosario was ineligible for safety valve relief.	33
A. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Rosario possessed a firearm in connection with the offense.	35
1. Relevant facts.....	35
2. Governing law and standard of review. ...	38
3. Discussion.	40
B. The district properly determined that Rosario had three criminal history points arising from his prior conviction for use of a motor vehicle without the owner’s permission.....	43

1. Relevant facts.....	43
2. Governing law and standard of review. . . .	45
a. Section 4A1.1.....	45
b. Section 4A1.2(c)..	46
c. Section 4A1.2(j)..	47
d. Standard of review.	48
3. Discussion.....	50
a. Rosario’s juvenile conviction was properly included in his criminal history calculation.	50
b. Rosario’s conviction was not expunged.	52
c. The district court did not clearly err in awarding Rosario two additional criminal history points because his participation in the present offense began while he was on probation for a prior conviction.....	54

II. In the alternative, Rosario’s sentence was substantively reasonable.....	57
Conclusion.....	60
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	40
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Aleskerova</i> , 300 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>pet’n for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-5969 (July 27, 2007).	23
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 944 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20, 25, 39, 48
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 32

United States v. Carter,
489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007),
pet'n for cert. filed, No. 07-6441
(Sept. 06, 2007) 23

United States v. Cavera,
No. 05-4591-cr(L), 2007 WL 1628799
(2d Cir. June 6, 2007).. 21

United States v. Crosby,
397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).. *passim*

United States v. DeJesus,
160 F.App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2005).. 4, 13, 14, 34

United States v. DeJesus,
219 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000) (*per curiam*). 39

United States v. Estrada,
430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1048 (2006). 4, 13, 14

United States v. Fairclough,
439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). 32

United States v. Fernandez,
443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. (2006).. *passim*

United States v. Fleming,
397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).. 22, 24, 31, 33, 59

<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	40
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 446 F.3d 283 (2d. Cir 2006).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39, 51
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . .	24, 31
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 348 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 362 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>judgment vacated and remanded in</i> <i>light of Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Martinez-Santos</i> , 184 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 205 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2000).....	52

<i>United States v. Milkintas</i> , 470 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006).	40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).	48
<i>United States v. Poyato</i> , 454 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).	40
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	39, 48
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996).	40
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 239 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2000).	39
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 205 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2000).	47, 51
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).	40, 48
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).	49
<i>United States v. Sofsky</i> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002).	49

<i>United States v. Villafruerte</i> , No. 06-1292-cr, 2007 WL 2737691 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2007).	50
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004).	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841.	12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xi
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-240.	53
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101k.	53
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-146.	53
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-147.	48, 53

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)..... xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 48, 49

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1..... *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. 12
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4. 12
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1. 43, 45, 50
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2..... *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. 45
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2. *passim*
